Damage Code Data Spooler
User Documentation
Based on WIS/ASRA-DVD
Valid from data spooler version 2.1.2
Stand: 21.09.2012 SSL Data Spooler       - Seite 2 von 17 -
Contents
1 Damage-Code Data Spooler           3
1.1 Function of Damage-Code Data Spooler          3

Each data record in the "SSLRegie" file has the following structure:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Model designation or Model series 1 6 6 N zero W "??????"
Numeric, >= 000000
&& <= 999999
Error case: "??????"
Can also be 3, 4 or 5-
place, then filled up
(on right) with blanks.
"950023"",
„120   “,
„1660  “,
„16813 “
2 Filler 7 7 1
3 Function group 8 12 5 To zero W "??.??"
DG + FG: Numeric,
>= 0 && <= 99
Error case DG or FG:
"??"
"15.01"
4 Filler 13 13 1
5 Damaged part 14 18 5 To zero W "?????"
Text which is too long
is cut off
Text which is too
short is filled up with
blanks.
"15003"
6 Filler 19 19 1
7 Assigned damage type (1) 20 21 2 To zero W Do not output
damage type
Text which is too long
is cut off
"04 or A1"
8 Filler 22 22 1 To
9 Assigned damage type (2) 23 24 2 To See Field 07 "04 or A1"
10 Filler 25 25 1 To
... .... ... ... ... ...  ...
65 Assigned damage type (50) 167 168 2 To See Field 07 "04 or A1"
66 Filler 169 170 2 To
Stand: 21.09.2012 SSL Data Spooler        - Seite 13 von 17 -
Remark: If less than 50 assigned damage types exist, the line is not filled up to the end (170 characters), but is instead wrapped
after the last damage type.
6.3 "Damaged Part Designation" File (XZD25A.Z.SSLTEIL)
The "SSLPART“ file has a record length of 75 characters. Only the language versions selected in the SSL data spooler are
contained in this file (e.g. 01-German, 02-English, 03-French, etc.). The file consists of a header record and the data records.
6.3.1 Header of "SSLPART" File
The header record of the "SSLPART" file consists of the following:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Low Value 1 8 8 Low Value
2 ST 9 10 2 a  "ST"
3 Version 11 15 5 To zero W "?????"
Text which is too long is
cut off
"2001B"
4 Date 16 23 8 YYYYMMDD  "20011102"
5 Number of lines incl. header record 24 29 6 N > 0 && <= 9999999
Error case: 0
"234123"
6.3.2 Structure of Data Records
Each data record in the "SSLPart" file has the following structure:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Language ID 1 2 2 N zero W "??"
Numeric, >= 0 && <= 99
Error value: "??"
01, 02 etc.
2 Filler 3 3 1 N
3 Damaged part 4 8 5 To zero W "?????"
Text which is too long is cut off
Text which is too short is filled
up with blanks.
"82001"
4 Filler 9 9 1 N
5 Damaged part designation 10 75 66 To zero W “”
Text which is too long is cut off
"Operating unit
command"
Stand: 21.09.2012 SSL Data Spooler        - Seite 14 von 17 -
6.4 "Damage Type Designation" File (XZD25A.Z.SSLTYPE)
The "SSLTYPE“ file has a record length of 70 characters. Only the language versions selected in the SSL data spooler are
contained in this file (e.g. 01-German, 02-English, 03-French, etc.). The file consists of a header record and the data records.
6.4.1 Header of "SSLTYPE" File
The header record of the "SSLTYPE" file is structured as follows:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Low Value 1 8 8 Low Value
2 SA 9 10 2 a  "SA"
3 Version 11 15 5 To zero W "?????"
Text which is too long
is cut off
"2001B"
4 Date 16 23 8 YYYYMMDD  "20011102"
5 Number of lines incl. header record 24 29 6 N > 0 && <= 9999999
Error case: 0
"234123"
6.4.2 Structure of Data Records
Each data record in the "SSLTYPE" file has the following structure:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Language ID 1 2 2 N zero W "??"
Numeric, >= 0 && <=
99
Error value: "??"
01
2 Filler 3 3 1
3 Identifier as to whether paint or
mechanical damage type
4 4 1 To zero W “ ”
Only "L" or "M".
Error value: "?"
"L", "M" or " ".
4 Filler 5 5 1
5 Damage type 6 7 2 To zero W "??"
Text which is too long
is cut off
"04"
6 Filler 8 8 1
7 Designation 9 70 62 To zero W “”
Text which is too long
is cut off
"leaky"
6.5 "Function Groups" File (XZD25A.Z.SSLFGR)
The "SSLFRG“ file has a record length of 75 characters. Only the language versions selected in the SSL data spooler are
contained in this file (e.g. 01-German, 02-English, 03-French, etc.). The file consists of a header record and the data records.
Stand: 21.09.2012 SSL Data Spooler        - Seite 15 von 17 -
6.5.1 Header of "SSLFGR" File
The header record of the "SSLTYPE" file is structured as follows:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Low Value 1 8 8 Low Value
2 SF 9 10 2 a  "SF"
3 Version 11 15 5 To zero W "?????"
Text which is too long is
cut off
"2001B"
4 Date 16 23 8 YYYYMMDD  "20011102"
5 Number of lines incl. header record 24 29 6 N > 0 && <= 9999999
Error case: 0
"234123"
6.5.2 Structure of Data Records
Each data record in the "SSLFGR" file has the following structure:
No Field Content from to Length Format Value range Example
1 Language ID 1 2 2 N zero W "??"
Numeric, >= 0 && <=
99
Error value: "??"
01
2 Filler 3 3 1
3 Function group 4 8 5 To zero W "??.??"
DG + FG: Numeric, >=
0 && <= 99
Error case DG or FG: